

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
EN BANC

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	No. SC92026
	)	
MARSH & McLENNAN COMPANIES,	)	
et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants/Respondents.	)	

Appeal From The Circuit Court Of St. Louis City, Missouri  
The Honorable Robert H. Dierker  
Circuit Judge

Appellant's Substitute Brief

Mark G. Arnold, MO #28369  
Husch Blackwell, LLP  
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Phone: (314) 480-1500  
Facsimile: (314) 480-1505  
E-mail:  
[mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com](mailto:mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com)

John C. Cabaniss, WI #1002857  
Cabaniss Law  
839 N. Jefferson Street, Suite 400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
Phone: (414) 220-9211  
Facsimile: (414) 220-9214  
E-mail: [john@cabanisslaw.com](mailto:john@cabanisslaw.com)

Dorothy White-Coleman, MO #31693  
Susie McFarland, MO #29992  
White Coleman & Associates, LLC  
500 North Broadway, Suite 1300  
St. Louis, MO 63101-2100  
Phone: (314) 621-7676  
Facsimile: (314) 621-0959  
E-mail:  
[whitecoleman@whitemcoleman.net](mailto:whitecoleman@whitemcoleman.net)

Randall D. Crocker, WI #1000251  
Thomas Armstrong, WI #1016529  
von Briesen & Roper, S.C.  
411 East Wisconsin Ave., Suite 700  
P.O. Box 3262  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3262  
Phone: (414) 276-1122  
Facsimile: (414) 276-6281  
E-mail: [rcrocker@vonbriesen.com](mailto:rcrocker@vonbriesen.com)  
[tarmstro@vonbriesen.com](mailto:tarmstro@vonbriesen.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Emerson Electric Co.*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Cases and Other Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
Points Relied On .....	5
Standard of Review .....	7
Argument .....	8
I. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Judgment On The Pleadings To Marsh On Emerson’s Kickback Claim, Because Marsh Owed Emerson A Duty To Refrain From Self- Dealing, In That Marsh Was Acting As Emerson’s Agent.....	9
A. Marsh Breached Its Duty Of Loyalty By Accepting Secret Commissions.....	9
B. Section 375.116, R.S.Mo., Does Not Authorize Secret Commissions .....	13

II. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Judgment On  
The Pleadings To Marsh On Emerson’s  
Kickback Claim, Because The Petition Pleaded  
Facts Establishing That Marsh Breached A  
Fiduciary Duty To Emerson, In That Marsh  
Was Supposed To Recommend Suitable  
Insurance At The Lowest Price And, Through  
Its Self-Dealing, Caused Emerson To Pay  
Inflated Prices. .... 16

III. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Judgment On  
The Pleadings To Marsh On Emerson’s Interest  
Claim, Because Marsh Had A Duty To Pay  
That Interest To Emerson, In That Marsh Was  
Acting As A Fiduciary Of Emerson. .... 20

Conclusion ..... 22

Certificate of Compliance ..... 24

Certificate of Service ..... 25

Appendix, Table of Contents..... App. i

## Table of Cases and Other Authorities

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Drew,</u> 978 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. App. 1998).....	5, 9-10
<u>Adams v. Kerr,</u> 655 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. App. 1983).....	12
<u>American Mortgage Investment Corp. v. Hardin-Stockton Corp.,</u> 671 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. App. 1984).....	12
<u>Beacon Indus., Inc. v. Walter Kaye Associates, Inc.,</u> 789 F.2d 172 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	18-19
<u>Browder v. Hanley Dawson Cadillac Co.,</u> 379 N.E.2d 1206 (Ill. App. 1978).....	19
<u>Buchweiser v. Estate of Laberer,</u> 695 S.W.2d 125, 127 (Mo. banc 1985).....	1
<u>Burton v. Pet, Inc.,</u> 509 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. 1974).....	13
<u>Busey Truck Equipment, Inc. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 299 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. App. 2009).....	19
<u>Eaton v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,</u> 224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	7
<u>Euclid Plaza Associates v. African American Law Firm,</u> 55 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. 2001).....	6, 17

<u>Faron v. Waddell &amp; Reed,</u>	
930 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. App. 1996).....	11-12
<u>Fix v. Fix Material Co.,</u>	
538 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. App. 1976).....	12
<u>Hecker v. Missouri Prop. Ins. Placement Facility,</u>	
891 S.W.2d 813 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	18
<u>In re Marriage of Busch,</u>	
310 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. App. 2010).....	7
<u>Jarnagin v. Terry,</u>	
807 S.W.2d 190 (Mo. App. 1991).....	6, 17
<u>Kentucky Central Life Ins. Co. v. LeDuc,</u>	
814 F.Supp. 832 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	19
<u>Markland v. Travel Travel Southfield, Inc.,</u>	
810 S.W.2d 81, 84 (Mo. App. 1991).....	12
<u>Metal Exchange Corp. v. J.W. Terrill, Inc.,</u>	
173 S.W.3d 672 (Mo. App. 2005).....	10
<u>Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Com’n v. Sample,</u>	
702 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. App. 1985).....	5-6,
.....	11, 13,
.....	21-22
<u>Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace Inc.,</u>	
744 F.2d 255 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	12-13

<u>Overcast v. Billings Mut. Ins. Co.,</u>	
11 S.W.3d 62, 69 (Mo. banc 2000).....	15
<u>Packard v. KC One, Inc.,</u>	
727 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. App. 1987).....	12
<u>Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc.,</u>	
783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. banc 1990).....	12
<u>Pittman v. Great American Life Ins. Co.,</u>	
512 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. App. 1974).....	10
<u>Pollock v. Berlin-Wheeler, Inc.,</u>	
112 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. App. 2003).....	11
<u>Ramsey v. Boatmen’s First Nat’l Bank,</u>	
914 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. App. 1996).....	11
<u>Scanwell Freight Express STL, Inc. v. Chan,</u>	
162 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2005).....	11
<u>Schoen v. Schoen,</u>	
804 P.2d 787 (Ariz. App. 1990).....	12-13
<u>State ex rel. Painewebber, Inc. v. Voorhees,</u>	
891 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. banc 1995).....	11-12
<u>Twehous Excavating Co. v. L.L. Lewis Investments, LLC,</u>	
295 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App. 2009).....	7
<u>Tyler v. Citizens Home Bank,</u>	
670 S.W.2d 954 (Mo. App. 1984).....	11
